
YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

Regular Meeting 

Wednesday, January 12, 2022, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting Interface & 

Yankton Community Library Meeting Room, 515 Walnut St. Yankton, SD 57078 

 

AGENDA 

 

Call to order 

 

Additions to the agenda 

 

Approval of December 1, 2021 minutes 

 

Public comment period 

 

Discussion of bills/Accept financial report 

 

Communications and correspondence 

        

Director’s report  

 

Old Business 

• Update on accreditation 

• Privacy of Patron Records Policy 

• Library Card Policy 

• Display of Items Policy 

• Computer & Internet Policy 

 

New Business 

 

Other Business:  

 

Public Comment Period 

 

Adjourn the meeting of January 12, 2022 

 

The Yankton Community Library meeting room is accessible to everyone.  If you have any additional  

accommodation requirements, please call 668-5276. 

 
 

 

 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

YANKTON COMMUNITY LIBRARY 

Wednesday, December 1, 2020, 5:30 pm 

Virtual Meeting – GoToMeeting interface and physical location in the Quiet Room 

Meeting called to order by President Sarah Mechtenberg at 5:30 pm. Present were Jean 

Huff, Yankton City Commissioner Jerry Webber, Library Director Dana Schmidt, and 

Assistant Library Director Linda Dobrovolny. Sue Otterman, David Koerner, Christine 

Tielke, and Yankton County Commissioner Dan Klimisch joined the meting remotely. 

 

Approval of November 9, 2021 minutes: Webber made a motion to approve the 

November 9, 2021 with a second by Huff. Unanimous approval. 

Public Comment Period: none 

Discussion of Bills/Financial Report: Schmidt reported that due to the early meeting 

date the December financial reports were not completed. Dobrovolny will include 

December reports with the January packet. 

Communications and Correspondence: Schmidt shared a thank you note from a patron 

praising the staff for their service. 

Director’s Report: Schmidt will be out for maternity leave starting on 12/6 for 

approximately eight weeks. Dobrovolny will be in charge in her absence. Upcoming 

events include a series of four Adulting 101 programs and Hygge Sundays.  

We have been invited to speak with several local organizations about library services. 

Schmidt and Dobrovolny have prepared a Library Show and Tell program that highlights 

materials and services beyond print books. 

Old Business: 

• Update on accreditation requirements: Application has been submitted at 

exemplary status level.  

• Donation & Gift Policy revised: Finalized version as approved at last meeting 

included in packet. 

• Computer & Internet Policy: Referred to City Attorney DenHerder for 

clarification. 

• Privacy of Patron Records Policy: Motion to approve with updates by Klimisch 

with second by Koerner. Unanimous approval. 



New Business 

• Library Card Policy: Motion to approve with updates by Tielke with second by 

Webber. Unanimous approval. 

• Display of Items Policy: Motion to approve with updates by Webber with second 

by Huff. Unanimous approval.  

• December regular meeting: Motion to cancel regular December meeting by 

Klimisch with second by Huff. Unanimous approval. 

Other Business: Mechtenberg thanked the board members for their input on Schmidt’s 

review and noted that it would be completed with the City Manger in the new year.   

Public Comment Period: None 

Adjourn the meeting of December 1, 2001: Huff made a motion to adjourn the meeting 

at 6:30 pm with a second by Webber. Unanimous approval. 

 

 

 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

12/06/2021  08:44:55                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     ADVANTAGE ARCHIVES LLC 

        MICROFILM SCANNING            63,410.00    COVID EXPENSE            101.142.255           34269          022482 P 369 00001 

 

     BERING SALES 

        NAME BADGES                       48.00    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           1380           022292 P 369 00002 

        POSTAGE                            6.09    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           1380           022292 P 369 00003 

                                          54.09   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CENTRAL LIBRARY 

        BOOK NOT RETURNED                 21.99    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           11.23.21       022295 P 369 00004 

 

     CITY UTILITIES 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  80.56    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           11.30.21       002793 P 368 00001 

        WATER-WW CHARGES                  45.22    SEWER SERVICE            101.142.275           11.30.21       002793 P 368 00003 

        SPRINKLING WATER USAGE           135.61    WATER SERVICE            101.142.274           11.30.21       002793 P 368 00005 

                                         261.39   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     J & H CARE & CLEANING CO 

        JANITORIAL SERVICES            1,200.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           100645         022294 P 369 00005 

 

     MIDAMERICAN ENERGY 

        FUEL                              12.50    FUEL-HEATING             101.142.273           11.30.21       002794 P 368 00006 

 

     MIDWEST TAPE 

        AV                               248.40    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           378479417284   022293 P 369 00006 

 

     NORTHWESTERN ENERGY 

        ELECTRICITY                    1,200.91    ELECTRICITY              101.142.272           11.30.21       002795 P 368 00007 

 

     US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANC 

        COPIER LEASE                     411.41    RENTALS & XEROX SUPPLIES 101.142.212           458729274      022297 P 369 00007 

 

     WHOLESALE SUPPLY INC 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  25.80    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           436677         022296 P 369 00008 

 

                                      66,846.49   ............... 

 

GENERAL FUND                          66,846.49   ***************



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

12/06/2021  08:44:55                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

   REPORT TOTALS:                     66,846.49 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                             RECORDS PRINTED - 000013



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

12/06/2021  08:44:55                               Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL060S-V08.15 RECAPPAGE 

                                                                                                             GL540R 

 

                         THE PRECEDING LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED FOR PAYMENT. 

 

                         DATE  ............          APPROVED BY  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 

 

                                                                  ................................. 



YANKTON FINANCIAL SYSTEM                                                                                             CITY OF YANKTON 

12/07/2021  08:24:08                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      1 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMAZON.COM UU0EH7OX3 A 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               25.63    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              374 00084 

 

     AMAZON.COM YS3AL4M23 A 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   19.98    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              374 00198 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               35.38    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              374 00199 

        BOOKS                             54.99    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              374 00200 

        DVD'S                             72.06    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              374 00201 

                                         182.41   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMAZON.COM 581GR0443 A 

        DVD                               17.96    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              374 00236 

 

     AMZN MKTP US CE4GS5K33 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   55.93    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              374 00254 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               94.95    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              374 00255 

        BOOKS                             37.06    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              374 00256 

                                         187.94   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US CI1C89PA3 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  75.55    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              374 00318 

 

     AMZN MKTP US H51BJ16Q3 

        BOOK                               9.98    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              374 00039 

 

     AMZN MKTP US I47RE3293 

        EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE             66.52    REP. & MAINT. - EQUIPMEN 101.142.221           Dobrovolny              374 00023 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   55.88    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              374 00024 

        JANITORIAL SUPPLIES               11.23    JANITORIAL SUPPLIES      101.142.236           Dobrovolny              374 00025 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   7.67    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              374 00026 

        BOOK                              10.99    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              374 00027 

        DVD                                7.87    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              374 00028 

                                         160.16   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US PW2HL4MB3 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   15.29    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              374 00381 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  11.98    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              374 00382 

        BOOKS                             21.49    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              374 00383 

                                          48.76   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US R09C48AM3 

        POSTAGE                            3.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              374 00009 

        DVD'S                             45.95    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Dobrovolny              374 00010 

                                          49.94   *VENDOR TOTAL
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12/07/2021  08:24:08                             Schedule of Bills (Fund/Dept)                             GL540R-V08.15 PAGE      2 

                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     AMZN MKTP US YE2K810L3 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  64.58    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              374 00238 

 

     AMZN MKTP US YG6BW3XD3 

        POSTAGE                            5.99    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              374 00419 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   11.98    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              374 00420 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  13.16    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              374 00421 

                                          31.13   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 568J63V23 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  12.90    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Dobrovolny              374 00268 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 7Z0QQ8GL3 

        POSTAGE                           11.21    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              374 00279 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  114.00    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Dobrovolny              374 00280 

                                         125.21   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     AMZN MKTP US 7935N2MS3 

        BOOK                              12.95    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              374 00017 

 

     BAKER-TAYLOR 

        POSTAGE                           33.72    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 374 00347 

        BOOKS                          3,784.03    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 374 00348 

                                       3,817.75   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     CANVA I03246-26762553 

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES            119.40    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 374 00065 

 

     CENTER POINT LARGE PRI 

        LARGE PRINT BOOKS                141.42    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Schmidt                 374 00447 

 

     FARM AND HOME PUBLISHE 

        POSTAGE                           15.75    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              374 00021 

        BOOKS                            150.00    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              374 00022 

                                         165.75   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     FINDAWAY 

        WONDERBOOK                        52.24    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Schmidt                 374 00052 

        WONDERBOOK                        52.24    AV - CAPITAL             101.142.342           Schmidt                 374 00091 

                                         104.48   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     HY-VEE YANKTON 1899 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   9.87    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Caine                   374 00393
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     IN ZOOBEAN, INC 

        PROFESSIONAL SERVICES            795.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 374 00076 

 

     OLSONS PEST TECHNICIAN 

        PEST CONTROL                      90.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 374 00098 

 

     OTC BRANDS INC 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  24.54    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 374 00267 

 

     OVERDRIVE DIST 

        E-BOOKS                          959.96    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 374 00430 

 

     PITNEY BOWES PBP 

        POSTAGE                          200.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Schmidt                 374 00427 

 

     SOUTH DAKOTA HISTORICA 

        BOOK                              39.96    BOOKS                    101.142.340           Dobrovolny              374 00212 

        POSTAGE                            5.00    POSTAGE                  101.142.231           Dobrovolny              374 00213 

                                          44.96   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     SOUTH DAKOTA STATE HIS 

        MICROFILM                         10.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 374 00207 

        MICROFILM                         10.00    PROFESSIONAL SERVICES    101.142.202           Schmidt                 374 00321 

                                          20.00   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     SQ MEAD CULTURAL EDUC 

        PROGRAMMING                      150.00    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 374 00304 

 

     VASTBROADBAND-VEXUS 

        PHONE                             45.06    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 374 00335 

        PHONE                             76.14    TELEPHONE                101.142.271           Yardley                 374 00358 

                                         121.20   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WAL-MART #1483 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                    4.82    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 374 00060 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   5.88    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 374 00061 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  16.53    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 374 00165 

                                          27.23   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

     WALMART.COM AA 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  51.36    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 374 00416 

 

     WM SUPERCENTER #1483 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                  42.02    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Caine                   374 00380
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                                                      BY FUND AND DEPARTMENT 

 

     VENDOR NAME 

        DESCRIPTION                      AMOUNT    ACCOUNT NAME             FUND & ACCOUNT CLAIM  INVOICE        PO#   F/P ID LINE 

 

GENERAL FUND                    *************** 

 

  COMMUNITY LIBRARY             ............... 

 

     1 OFFICE SOLUTION 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   21.20    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 374 00188 

        PROGRAM SUPPLIES                   4.94    PROGRAM SUPPLIES         101.142.242           Schmidt                 374 00189 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                  434.00    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 374 00190 

        OFFICE SUPPLIES                   59.99    OFFICE SUPPLIES          101.142.232           Schmidt                 374 00346 

                                         520.13   *VENDOR TOTAL 

 

                                       8,410.17   ............... 